

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CITY OF LAS CRUCES,

Appellant,

S-1-SC-40636

v.

THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
REGULATION COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Intervenor-Appellee.

In the Matter of the Application
of El Paso Electric Company for
a Variance from the Fuel and
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment
Clause Methodology,
New Mexico Public Regulation
Commission Case No. 21-00064-UT

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

Erin E. Lecocq
Appellate Specialist
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission
PO Box 1269
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1269
Erin.lecocq@prc.nm.gov
505-795-1037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
 A. The Commission Properly Determined EPE Must Use the Commission-Established Proxy Price, and Properly Calculated the Amount EPE was Entitled to Recover for its Use of PV3 During Winter Storm Uri.	8
i. The Commission properly interpreted its prior orders and appropriately determined that EPE could rely upon the proxy price that was established in 2009, and which has been used since.	9
ii. While the Commission has discretion to set just and reasonable rates, the Commission is bound by its decision to utilize the proxy price for EPE's use of PV3; to order otherwise would constitute retroactive ratemaking.	13
a. The proxy price methodology.....	15
b. The Commission is bound by the proxy price methodology and is unable to permit the pricing suggested by Appellant	17

B. The Commission Must Always Consider Cost and Reliability Together to Ensure Reasonable and Proper Service at Just and Reasonable Rates.....	18
i. Whether a resource is cost-effective must be determined by examining cost as well as other considerations, such as reliability.....	20
ii. The Commission properly compared cost to reliability to determine PV3 was the most cost-effective resource available.....	24
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo Cty. Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21, 229 P.3d 494	6, 20
<i>Attorney Gen. of State of N.M. v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1984-NMSC-081, 101 N.M. 549, 685 P.2d 957	14, 16
<i>Dona Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2006-NMSC-032, 140 N.M. 6, 139 P.3d 166	14
<i>In re Zia Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 2000-NMSC-011, 128 N.M. 728, 998 P.2d 564	6
<i>Matter of Held Orders of U. S. W. Communications, Inc.</i> , 1997-NMSC-031, 123 N.M. 554, 943 P.2d 1007.....	10
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579, 904 P.2d 28.....	7
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. New Mexico State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 1977-NMSC-032, 90 N.M. 325, 563 P.2d 588	17
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 277	22
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. PRC</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533, 168 P.3d 105	6

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 464 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enft</i> , 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010)	11

Statutes:

NMSA 1978, §§ 62-1 through 62-6 and 62-8 through 62-13 (1887, as amended through 2021)	22
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B) (2008)	22
NMSA 1978 § 62-8-7(E)(1) (2011)	22
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-4 (1965).....	5

Rules:

17.9.550 NMAC.....	5
17.9.550.6(D) NMAC	3

Other Authorities:

73A C.J.S. Public Administrative Law and Procedure § 343.....	10, 11
Oxford Advanced Learners Dictionary, “Cost-Effective”, (March 6, 2025), https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/cost-effective?q=cost-effective	20
